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JOLTS: Openings Fall But Quit Rate Jumps

Bottom Line: The Job Openings Layoffs and Turnover Survey showed sharply
lower job openings in May, but there were upward revisions to previously reported
openings. Lagged relative to most labor reports and our nowcast forecasts, the
JOLTS survey is helpful in its detail and has often been cited by Fed officials in
recent years. The quit rate has been a particular focus of Fed Chair Powell. And that
edged surprisingly higher, a potential signal of continued tightness in the labor
market after nearly a year of easing. Looking through the details, we saw continued
robust hiring in health care even as openings in the sector moved lower. Leisure and
hospitality, a source of much of the tightness in labor, continued to see hiring and
openings trending lower. Overall, openings are structurally higher in this cycle
(and probably much longer) relative to total employment. The trends suggest
the historically tight labor market continues to slacken only slowly. And in the
short term, the uptick in the quit rate is a hawkish omen for the Fed, especially
Chair Powell.



JOLTS - Job Openings
May: +9.8MM, consensus: +9.9MM
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JOLTS - Job Openings Rate
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JOLTS - Layoffs & Discharges Rate
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JOLTS - Quits Rate
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Leisure & hospitality
(13.8% of total openings, 17.8% of hiring)
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Manufacturing
(6.1% of total openings, 7.4% of hiring)
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Layoffs & Discharges Rate Total
Other Separations Rate Total
Quits Rate Total
Total Separations Rate Total

Unemployed Per Opening Rate
Total

Hires Rate Total private
Job Openings Rate Total private

Layoffs & Discharges Rate Total
private

Other Separations Rate Total
private

Quits Rate Total private

Total Separations Rate Total
private

Hires Rate Mining & logging

Job Openings Rate Mining &
logging

Layoffs & Discharges Rate Mining
& logging

Other Separations Rate Mining &
logging

Quits Rate Mining & logging

Total Separations Rate Mining &
logging

Hires Rate Construction
Job Openings Rate Construction

Layoffs & Discharges Rate
Construction

Other Separations Rate
Construction

Quits Rate Construction

Total Separations Rate
Construction

Hires Rate Manufacturing
Job Openings Rate Manufacturing

Layoffs & Discharges Rate

0.2
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0.1
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3.8

0.6
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4.8

4.4

24

0.2
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Manufacturing

Other Separations Rate
Manufacturing

Quits Rate Manufacturing

Total Separations Rate
Manufacturing

Hires Rate Durable goods
Job Openings Rate Durable goods

Layoffs & Discharges Rate
Durable goods

Other Separations Rate Durable
goods

Quits Rate Durable goods

Total Separations Rate Durable
goods

Hires Rate Nondurable goods

Job Openings Rate Nondurable
goods

Layoffs & Discharges Rate
Nondurable goods

Other Separations Rate
Nondurable goods

Quits Rate Nondurable goods

Total Separations Rate
Nondurable goods

Hires Rate Trade, trans., & utilities

Job Openings Rate Trade, trans.,
& utilities

Layoffs & Discharges Rate Trade,
trans., & utilities

Other Separations Rate Trade,
trans., & utilities

Quits Rate Trade, trans., & utilities

Total Separations Rate Trade,
trans., & utilities

Hires Rate Wholesale trade

Job Openings Rate Wholesale
trade

1.1

0.1
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Layoffs & Discharges Rate
Wholesale trade

Other Separations Rate
Wholesale trade

Quits Rate Wholesale trade

Total Separations Rate Wholesale
trade

Hires Rate Retail trade
Job Openings Rate Retail trade

Layoffs & Discharges Rate Retail
trade

Other Separations Rate Retail
trade

Quits Rate Retail trade

Total Separations Rate Retail
trade

Hires Rate Trans., warehousing, &
utilities

Job Openings Rate Trans.,
warehousing, & utilities

Layoffs & Discharges Rate Trans.,
warehousing, & utilities

Other Separations Rate Trans.,
warehousing, & utilities

Quits Rate Trans., warehousing, &
utilities

Total Separations Rate Trans.,
warehousing, & utilities

Hires Rate Information
Job Openings Rate Information

Layoffs & Discharges Rate
Information

Other Separations Rate
Information

Quits Rate Information

Total Separations Rate
Information

Hires Rate Financial activities
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Job Openings Rate Financial
activities

Layoffs & Discharges Rate
Financial activities

Other Separations Rate Financial
activities

Quits Rate Financial activities

Total Separations Rate Financial
activities

Hires Rate Finance and insurance

Job Openings Rate Finance and
insurance

Layoffs & Discharges Rate
Finance and insurance

Other Separations Rate Finance
and insurance

Quits Rate Finance and insurance

Total Separations Rate Finance
and insurance

Hires Rate Real estate & rental &
leasing

Job Openings Rate Real estate &
rental & leasing

Layoffs & Discharges Rate Real
estate & rental & leasing

Other Separations Rate Real
estate & rental & leasing

Quits Rate Real estate & rental &
leasing

Total Separations Rate Real
estate & rental & leasing

Hires Rate Prof. & business serv.

Job Openings Rate Prof. &
business serv.

Layoffs & Discharges Rate Prof. &
business serv.

Other Separations Rate Prof. &
business serv.

Quits Rate Prof. & business serv.

Total Separations Rate Prof. &

4.6
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0.3
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26
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2.2

22
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0.5

0.3
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0.6

0.3
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2.5

24

5.6

0.5

0.3
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3.4

6.4

0.7

0.2

2.2

3.1

5.6

8.7

1.6

0.3

3.4

4.6

0.7

0.3

1.5

24

2.2

4.5
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0.4
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4.7

1.1

0.2
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business serv.

Hires Rate Education & health
serv.

Job Openings Rate Education &
health serv.

Layoffs & Discharges Rate
Education & health serv.

Other Separations Rate Education
& health serv.

Quits Rate Education & health
serv.

Total Separations Rate Education
& health serv.

Hires Rate Educational serv.

Job Openings Rate Educational
serv.

Layoffs & Discharges Rate
Educational serv.

Other Separations Rate
Educational serv.

Quits Rate Educational serv.

Total Separations Rate
Educational serv.

Hires Rate Health care & social
assistance

Job Openings Rate Health care &
social assistance

Layoffs & Discharges Rate Health
care & social assistance

Other Separations Rate Health
care & social assistance

Quits Rate Health care & social
assistance

Total Separations Rate Health
care & social assistance

Hires Rate Leisure & hospitality

Job Openings Rate Leisure &
hospitality

Layoffs & Discharges Rate Leisure
& hospitality

4.2

3.7

7.1

0.6

0.2

25

3.4

25

5.1

0.5

0.1

1.3

20

4.0

7.5

0.6

0.3

2.8

3.6

6.7

7.5

4.5

3.5

8.0

0.6

0.2

2.3

3.1

2.6

4.1

0.5

0.1

1.5

21

3.7

8.7

0.6

0.2

24

3.3

6.6

8.1

1.1

4.6

3.6

7.4

0.7

0.2

24

3.3

26

4.8

0.6

0.1

1.5

2.2

3.8

7.9

0.6

0.2

26

3.5

6.6

7.9

1.3

4.7

3.6

7.4

0.6

0.2

24

3.2

26

4.6

0.7

0.1

1.4

2.2

3.8

7.9

0.6

0.2

2.6

3.4

6.8

8.5

1.3

4.9

3.5

7.7

0.6

0.2

24

3.2

26

4.5

0.7

0.1

14

22

3.7

8.3

0.6

0.2

26

3.3

7.1

8.6

1.3

5.3

3.5

8.1

0.6

0.2

24

3.2

2.7

4.4

0.7

0.2

1.6

24

3.7

8.8

0.6

0.2

2.6

3.3

7.4

9.2

1.3

5.3

3.3

6.2

0.8

0.2

2.2

3.2

2.7

3.7

1.1

0.1

1.4

2.6

3.4

6.7

0.8

0.2

23

3.3

7.7

7.3

2.6



Other Separations Rate Leisure &
hospitality

Quits Rate Leisure & hospitality

Total Separations Rate Leisure &
hospitality

Hires Rate Arts, entertainment, &
recreation

Job Openings Rate Arts,
entertainment, & recreation

Layoffs & Discharges Rate Arts,
entertainment, & recreation

Other Separations Rate Arts,
entertainment, & recreation

Quits Rate Arts, entertainment, &
recreation

Total Separations Rate Arts,
entertainment, & recreation

Hires Rate Accommodation & food
serv.

Job Openings Rate
Accommodation & food serv.

Layoffs & Discharges Rate
Accommodation & food serv.

Other Separations Rate
Accommodation & food serv.

Quits Rate Accommodation & food
serv.

Total Separations Rate
Accommodation & food serv.

Hires Rate Other serv.
Job Openings Rate Other serv.

Layoffs & Discharges Rate Other
serv.

Other Separations Rate Other
serv.

Quits Rate Other serv.
Total Separations Rate Other serv.
Hires Rate Government

Job Openings Rate Government

0.1

4.8

6.2

6.5

6.5

2.1

0.1

3.4

5.6

6.7

7.7

1.1

0.1

5.1

6.3

3.7

4.6

0.6

0.1

2.7

3.5

1.8

4.8

0.1

4.6

5.8

6.7

9.0

2.3

0.1

3.2

5.6

6.6

8.0

0.9

0.1

4.9

5.9

3.2

5.8

0.9

0.2

2.1

3.3

1.7

4.4

0.1

4.6

6.1

6.7

8.2

2.8

0.1

3.1

6.0

6.6

7.9

1.1

0.1

4.9

6.2

3.7

5.4

0.8

0.2

24

3.5

1.8

4.5

0.1

4.9

6.3

6.9

7.8

26

0.2

3.2

5.9

6.8

8.6

1.0

0.1

5.2

6.4

3.7

54

0.8

0.2

24

3.5

1.8

4.5

0.1

5.1

6.6

6.9

7.5

2.8

0.1

3.2

6.2

7.1

8.8

1.0

0.1

5.5

6.6

3.8

5.5

0.9

0.2

24

3.6

1.8

4.5

0.1

54

6.9

7.1

7.2

3.1

0.1

3.3

6.4

7.5

9.5

1.0

0.2

5.8

7.0

3.9

6.1

1.0

0.2

2.5

3.7

1.8

4.5

0.2

4.8

7.6

7.5

6.3

4.2

0.1

3.2

7.4

7.7

7.4

2.3

0.2

5.1

7.6

4.1

5.1

1.7

0.2

2.2

4.1

1.7

3.7



Layoffs & Discharges Rate
Government

Other Separations Rate
Government

Quits Rate Government

Total Separations Rate
Government

Hires Rate Federal
Job Openings Rate Federal

Layoffs & Discharges Rate
Federal

Other Separations Rate Federal
Quits Rate Federal
Total Separations Rate Federal
Hires Rate State & local
Job Openings Rate State & local

Layoffs & Discharges Rate State &
local

Other Separations Rate State &
local

Quits Rate State & local

Total Separations Rate State &
local

Hires Rate State & local education

Job Openings Rate State & local
education

Layoffs & Discharges Rate State &
local education

Other Separations Rate State &
local education

Quits Rate State & local education

Total Separations Rate State &
local education

Hires Rate State & local,
excluding education

Job Openings Rate State & local,
excluding education

Layoffs & Discharges Rate State &

0.4

0.3

0.9

1.5

1.8

5.6

0.3

0.5

0.7

1.4

1.8

4.6

0.4

0.2

0.9

1.5

1.8

3.2

0.4

0.2

0.9

1.5

1.8

6.2

0.4

0.3

0.9

1.6

1.5

4.9

0.3

0.5

0.6

1.4

1.8

4.3

0.5

0.2

0.9

1.6

1.7

29

0.4

0.2

1.0

1.5

1.8

5.8

0.4

0.3

0.9

1.6

1.6

5.0

0.3

0.5

0.6

1.4

1.8

4.4

0.4

0.2

0.9

1.6

1.7

3.0

0.4

0.2

1.0

1.5

1.8

6.0

0.4

0.3

0.9

1.6

1.6

5.0

0.2

0.5

0.6

14

1.9

4.4

0.4

0.2

1.0

1.6

1.7

3.1

0.4

0.2

0.9

1.5

20

5.9

0.4

0.3

1.0

1.6

1.5

4.9

0.2

0.5

0.7

14

1.9

4.4

0.4

0.3

1.0

1.7

1.8

3.0

0.3

0.2

1.0

1.6

20

5.9

0.4

0.3

1.0

1.7

1.5

4.6

0.2

0.5

0.7

1.5

1.9

4.5

0.4

0.3

1.1

1.8

1.8

3.1

0.3

0.2

11

1.6

20

6.0

0.5

0.3

0.9

1.7

1.7

4.3

0.5

0.4

0.7

1.6

1.7

3.6

0.5

0.3

0.9

1.7

1.6

2.5

0.4

0.2

0.9

1.6

1.7

4.7



local, excluding education 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.5 04 05

Other Separations Rate State &

! . 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3
local, excluding education
Quits Rate State & local, 09 08 0.9 1.0 10 11 09
excluding education
Total Separations Rate State & 16 17 17 17 18 19 17

local, excluding education

Job Openings Level Total 9824.0 10320.0 | 9963.0 | 10276.7 A 10522.5 11179.8 8631.4

Job °pe";’r‘i-°\’,sat';e"e' Total 6930 0201.0 | 8898.0 9219.2 | 9477.8 10134.6  7787.2

Job Openings Level Mining & 545 550 | 320 | 350 343 354 | 270
logging

Job Openings Level 366.0 347.0 | 3427 @ 3672 | 3747  401.8  329.0
Construction
Job Openings Level 6040 6680 | 6580 7017 @ 7629 8532  617.1
Manufacturing
Job Ope”i”ggjo'az"e' Durable 5770 3950 | 308.0 | 439.0 | 4746 5298 | 369.2
Job Openings Level 2070 2730 2603 @ 262.8 2884 3234 24758
Nondurable goods
Job Openings Level Trade, o050 17740 | 16283 16927 | 16554 1781.8 @ 1519.4
trans., & utilities
Job Openings Level 2440 2590 2663 2765 @ 2751 2984 2415
Wholesale trade
Job Ope”"t‘gsd'éeve' Retail 829.0 9540 @ 8387 8637 8526 9692 863.4
Job Openings Level Trans., o, 4 5510 | 5233 5527 | 527.6 5141 | 4146
warehousing, & utilities

Job Openings Level 1900 1810 1840 1608 @ 1939 2275 1619

Information
Job Openings Level Financial 39 0 5650 4943 5008 5388  560.8 @ 424.1
activities
Job Openings Level Finance 515 4510 | 3707 | 3708 @ 387.0 3995 @ 310.1
and insurance

Job Openings Level Real 1270 1130 1233 1298 @ 1517 1614  114.0

estate & rental & leasing
Job Openings Level Prof. &

. 1812.0 1718.0  1778.3 | 1895.8 1972.5 2136.3 | 1600.3
business serv.



Job Openings Level Education

& health serv.

Job Openings Level
Educational serv.

Job Openings Level Health
care & social assistance

Job Openings Level Leisure &
hospitality

Job Openings Level Arts,
entertainment, & recreation

Job Openings Level
Accommodation & food serv.

Job Openings Level Other
serv.

Job Openings Level
Government

Job Openings Level Federal

Job Openings Level State &
local

Job Openings Level State &
local education

Job Openings Level State &
local, excluding education

Hires Level Total

Hires Level Total private

Hires Level Mining & logging

Hires Level Construction
Hires Level Manufacturing

Hires Level Durable goods

Hires Level Nondurable goods

Hires Level Trade, trans., &
utilities

Hires Level Wholesale trade

Hires Level Retail trade

Hires Level Trans., warehousing,

& utilities

1938.0

213.0

1725.0

1355.0

172.0

1183.0

283.0

1132.0

173.0

959.0

350.0

609.0

2179.0

168.0

2010.0

1463.0

241.0

1222.0

361.0

1029.0

149.0

881.0

313.0

568.0

2016.3

197.0

1819.0

1427.0

218.7

1208.3

337.0

1065.0

151.7

914.0

328.0

585.7

2002.5

189.0

1813.3

1526.0

207.0

1319.0

336.7

1057.7

153.3

904.8

327.2

577.5

6208.0  6101.0

5805.0 | 5709.0

27.0 25.0
379.0 | 357.0
460.0 | 393.0
250.0 @ 209.0
210.0 | 183.0
1310.0 | 1249.0
170.0 @ 178.0
794.0 | 723.0
346.0 | 348.0

6125.0 6183.8

5728.3 5777.5

253
373.0
408.7
225.0

183.0

1251.3

165.7

739.3

346.3

25.0

375.5

411.2

2242

186.7

1273.5

174.2

749.5

349.8

2077.2

181.9

1895.2

1532.5

193.4

1339.0

335.5

1044.9

148.2

896.7

319.8

576.9

6251.0
5844.8
243
370.7
424.9
231.5

193.4

1281.6

174.2

7521

355.5

2161.0

176.7

1984.3

1606.2

179.9

1426.2

370.1

1045.3

140.2

904.8

327.7

577.3

6429.2

6022.9

23.2

367.5

458.8

251.2

207.7

1305.8

181.2

774.9

349.8

1604.0

141.7

1462.2

1201.3

145.4

1055.9

302.9

844.4

129.1

715.2

265.7

449.6

6118.6

5744.8

23.3

388.4

406.4

226.2

180.2

1259.1

164.1

790.1

304.9



Hires Level Information 58.0

Hires Level Financial activities 241.0

Hires Lgvel Finance and 175.0
insurance

Hires Level Real estate & rental & 65.0

leasing

Hires Level Prof. & business serv. | 1066.0

Hires Level Education & health

941.0

serv.
Hires Level Educational serv. 98.0
Hires Level Health care & social 844.0

assistance

Hires Level Leisure & hospitality 1104.0

Hires Level Arts, entertainment, &

recreation

158.0

Hires Level Accommodation &

food serv.

Hires Level Other serv.
Hires Level Government
Hires Level Federal
Hires Level State & local

Hires Level State & local
education

Hires Level State & local,
excluding education

946.0

219.0

403.0

52.0

351.0

186.0

165.0

81.0

229.0

151.0

79.0

1205.0

885.0

101.0

784.0

1100.0

162.0

938.0

185.0

391.0

45.0

346.0

177.0

169.0

85.3

222.7

151.0

71.7

1146.7

903.0

99.7

803.7

1097.7

163.3

934.3

214.3

396.3

48.0

348.3

177.7

170.7

88.8

217.7

137.8

80.0

1144.5

896.3

100.0

796.5

1127.3

167.5

959.8

218.0

406.2

46.2

360.0

180.0

179.8

source: Bureau of Labor Statistics API

98.0

224.9

145.1

80.1

1176.8

873.3

100.2

773.1

1148.6

163.6

985.2

221.7

406.1

44.0

362.2

179.8

182.0

107.2

238.9

158.8

80.2

1260.1

857.8

103.8

753.8

1177.9

163.0

1015.2

225.6

406.2

42.2

364.1

179.1

184.8

96.3

2253

146.0

79.3

1185.6

787.4

99.7

687.8

1144.3

161.7

982.6

228.5

373.7

48.2

325.6

166.6

158.9





